A Novel Class of Fusion Polypeptides Inhibits Exocytosis
Kenji Matsushita, Craig N. Morrell, and Charles J. Lowenstein
Departments of Medicine (K.M., C.J.L.), Pathology (C.N.M., C.J.L.), and Comparative Medicine (C.N.M.), The Johns Hopkins
University School of Medicine, Baltimore, Maryland
Received June 25, 2004; accepted December 17, 2004
ABSTRACT
N-Ethyl-maleimide–sensitive factor (NSF) plays a critical role in
the regulation of exocytosis. NSF regulates exocytosis by in-

tides (Fig. 2C). These data show that the fluorescence of
FITC-TAT-NSF peptides varies between peptides, that most
peptides can transduce the same percentage of endothelial
cells, but concentrations of peptides within cells varies be-
tween peptides.
Selected TAT-NSF Peptides Inhibit NSF ATPase Ac-
tivity. We next explored the effect of TAT-NSF peptides
upon NSF ATPase activity. The ATPase activity of NSF is
necessary for NSF to disassemble SNARE complexes and
regulate exocytosis. We designed the TAT-NSF222 and TAT-
TABLE 1
Design of TAT-NSF polypeptides
All TAT-NSF fusion polypeptides contain the TAT domain YGRKKRRQRRR followed by a linker GGG followed by a unique NSF domain. The NSF domains were selected
on the basis of studies of the structure and function of NSF.
ID Position NSF Sequence Rationale
TAT-NSF57 57–77 GSVAFSLPQRKWAGLSIGQE R67E SNAP binding
TAT-NSF81 81–101 ALYSFDKAKQCIGTMTIEID C91 NO Target
TAT-NSF222 222–243 LDKEFNSIFRRAFASRVFPPE Disassembly
TAT-NSF254 254–274 KGILLYGPPGCGKTLLARQIG C264 disassembly
Comatose mutant G260
TAT-NSF700 700–720 LLDYVPIGPRFSNLVLQALLVL Hexamerization mutants
Novel Inhibitors of Exocytosis 1139
NSF254 polypeptides to contain regions of NSF adjacent to or
within NSF domains that mediate ATP hydrolysis (Dalal and
Hanson, 2001). We then tested the ability of these and other